PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS
MONTHLY POPULATION REPORT
As Of December 31, 2008

PA DOC Monthly Population v. Capacity

Total Operational Percent
Institution Bed of
Institution Population Capacity Capacity
Albion 2,392 1,900 125.9
Cambridge Springs 1,043 1,033 101.0
Camp Hill 3,670 3,200 114.7
Chester 1,265 1,200 105.4
| Coal Township 2,114 1,900 1113
N Cresson 1,600 1,450 110.3
S Dallas 2112 1,750 120.7
T Fayette 2,049 2,018 101.5
I Forest 2,252 2,054 109.6
T Frackville 1,125 900 125.0
u Graterford 3,371 2,800 120.4
T Greene 1,895 1,823 103.9
| Greensburg 1,022 800 127.8
O Houtzdale 2,267 1,900 119.3
N Huntingdon 2,161 1,700 127.1
S Laurel Highlands 1,181 1,140 103.6
Mahanoy 2,375 1,900 125.0
Mercer 1,419 1,360 104.3
Muncy 1,443 1,242 116.2
Pine Grove 863 786 109.8
Pittsburgh 1,688 1,500 11255
Quehanna Boot Camp 399 464 86.0
Retreat 1,180 1,108 106.5
Rockview 2,099 1,700 123.5
Smithfield 1,230 1,000 123.0
Somerset 2,358 1,900 124.1
Waymart* 1,395 1,440 914
CCC - Eastern** 141 141 100.0
CCC's CCC - Central** 234 234 100.0
CCC - Western** 136 136 100.0
Contract Contract Facility-Eastern** 439 439 100.0
Facilities: Contract Facility-Central** 231 231 100.0
Contract Facility-Western** 149 149 100.0
Federal Federal Prisons 9 - --
Total DOC Total 49,307 43,298 113.7

*SCI Waymart Population includes 79 inmates in the Waymart Forensic Treatment Center
and is not included in the percent of capacity of SCI Waymart.
** Does not include the 769 parolees of CCC's & Contract Facilities or the 562 halfway back population.
Halfwayback population includes Penncapp participants.
December 31, 2008

As of May 31, 2004, the Department began reporting “Operational Bed Capacity”, which represents the optimal number of inmates that each facility can house based on a
number of factors. In addition to cell size and security level, "Operational Bed Capacity" takes into consideration availability of inmate employment or programming, support
services, and facility infrastructure. Prior capacity ratings were based soley on the physical characertisitcs of the cells (i.e., cell size and security level). This is not a change
in how the Department operates. It is rather a change in how the Department assesses capacity with respect to quality of life and safety for both staff and inmates.
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Physically Present Population Breakdown

Restricted ' Restricted Mental Thera. Res. Sub.: Diagnostic = Special DOC
General Housing = Housing = Health Comm. Abuse Trt. Classification Needs Physically
Institution Population AC DC Units TC RSAT Unit Unit Infirmary Present Total
Albion 2,107 20 72 0 40 0 0 117 15 2,371
Cambridge Springs 946 2 12 0 68 0 3 0 7 1,038
Camp Hill 1,088 61 99 0 0 0 2204 89 18 3,559
Chester 877 5 1 0 375 0 0 0 5 1,263
Coal Township 1,801 36 78 0 40 0 0 114 g9 2,078
Cresson 1,371 9 33 10 40 0 0 119 6 1,588
Dallas 1,805 31 82 0 78 0 0 87 4 2,087
Fayette 1,668 86 110 0 40 0 0 119 4 2,027
Forest 2,048 38 91 0 40 0 0 0 8 2,225
Frackville 934 11 56 12 40 0 0 61 0 1,114
Graterford 2,545 11 175 12 40 0 501 22 8 3314
Greene 1,413 266 96 0 0 0 0 0 8 1,783
Greensburg 899 10 29 0 40 0 0 31 0 1,009
Houtzdale 1,988 14 74 0 40 0 0 101 3 2,220
Huntingdon 1,813 33 138 0 38 0 0 124 0 2,146
Laurel Highlands 997 14 17 0 0 0 0 145 1,173
Mahanoy 2,125 32 7 0 0 0 112 7 2,353
Mercer 1,320 18 13 0 56 0 0 0 4 1,411
Muncy 832 30 109 9 40 0 316 68 13 1,417
Pine Grove 788 13 55 0 0 0 0 0 0 856
Pittsburgh 1,317 25 21 0 227 0 47 19 17 1,673
Quehanna Boot Camp 399 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 399
Retreat 1,074 10 17 0 27 0 0 41 0 1,169
Rockview 1,815 29 7 10 40 0 0 93 16 2,080
Smithfield 1,072 15 67 0 0 0 45 14 1,213
Somerset 2,104 23 96 0 0 95 8 2,326
Waymart* 1,096 15 24 79 75 0 0 97 4 1,390
CCC - Eastern** 141 -- -- - -- - -- - - 141
CCC - Central** 234 -- == == == - == == = 234
CCC - Western** 136 -- -- - -- - -- - - 136
Contract Facility-Eastern** 439 - - - - -- - - == 439
Contract Facility-Central** 231 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- 231
Contract Facility-Western** 149 -- - - - -- - - - 149
Federal Prisons 9 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 9
DOC Total 43,019 857 1,719 132 1,384 0.0 3071 1,554 323 48,621

*SCI Waymart Population includes 79 inmates in the Waymart Forensic Treatment Center

** Does not include the 769 parolees of CCC's & Contract Facilities or the 562 halfway back population.

Office of Planning, Research, Statistics & Grants December 31, 2008
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PA DOC Monthly Population Summary

bocC In Authorized Total
Physically On Local Temporary Institution
Institution Present Total Furlough Hospital Absence Population
Albion 2,371 0 0 21 2,392
Cambridge Springs 1,038 0 0 5 1,043
Camp Hill 3,559 0 2 109 3,670
Chester 1,263 0 1 1 1,265
Coal Township 2,078 0 1 35 2,114
Cresson 1,588 0 1 11 1,600
Dallas 2,087 0 0 25 2,112
Fayette 2,027 0 0 22 2,049
Forest 2,225 0 0 27 2,252
Frackville 1,114 0 0 11 1,125
Graterford 3,314 0 3 54 3,371
Greene 1,783 0 0 112 1,895
Greensburg 1,009 0 0 13 1,022
Houtzdale 2,220 0 0 47 2,267
Huntingdon 2,146 0 0 15 2,161
Laurel Highlands 1,173 0 5 3 1,181
Mahanoy 2,353 0 0 22 2,375
Mercer 1,411 0 1 7 1,419
Muncy 1,417 0 1 25 1,443
Pine Grove 856 0 0 7 863
Pittsburgh 1,673 0 1 14 1,688
Quehanna Boot Camp 399 0 0 0 399
Retreat 1,169 0 0 11 1,180
Rockview 2,080 0 0 19 2,099
Smithfield 1,213 0 0 17 1,230
Somerset 2,326 0 0 32 2,358
Waymart 1,390 0 3 2 1,395
CCC - Eastern** 141 -- -- - 141
CCC - Central** 234 - -- s = 234
CCC - Western** 136 -- -- - 136
Contract Facility-Eastern** 439 - - - = 439
Contract Facility-Central** 231 -- -- -- 231
Contract Facility-Western** 149 © -- - == 149
Federal Prisons 9 0 0 0 9
DOC Total 48,621 0 19 667 49,307

** Does not include the 769 parolees of CCC's & Contract Facilities or the 562 halfway back population.

Office of Planning, Research, Statistics & Grants
December 31, 2008



Institution
Albion
Cambridge Springs
Camp Hill
Chester
Coal Township
Cresson
Dallas
Fayette
Forest
Frackville
Graterford
Greene
Greensburg
Houtzdale
Huntingdon
Laurel Highlands
Mahanoy
Mercer
Muncy
Pine Grove
Pittsburgh
Quehanna Boot Camp
Retreat
Rockview
Smithfield
Somerset
Waymart
SCI Total
CCC - Eastern
CCC - Central
CCC - Western
CCC Total**
Contract Facilities**
Federal Prisons

DOC Total
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Current
Month

2,392
1,043
3,670
1,265
2,114
1,600
2112
2,049
2,252
1,125
3,371
1,895
1,022
2,267
2,161
1,181
2,375
1,419
1,443
863
1,688
399
1,180
2,099
1,230
2,358
1,395
47,968
141
234
136
511
819
9

49,307

PA DOC POPULATION CHANGE

One Month
Prior
2,408
1,030
3,446
1,239
2,123
1,572
2,108
2,061
2,219
1,110
3,280
1,921
1,028
2,284
2,217
1,120
2,352
1,380
1,428
800
1,610
405
1,155
2,111
1,248
2,394
1,329
47,378
142
237
143
522
782
9

48,691

One Month
Increase/Decrease
-16
13
224
26
-9
28

616

One Year
Prior
2,295
1,026
3,380
1,163
1,864
1,571
2,090
2,036
2,072
1,106
2,898
1,917
979
2,293
2,184
1,015
2,290
1,310
1,208
703
799
455
889
2,109
1225
2,314
1278
44,469
164
212
150
526
1022
11

46028

** Does not include the 769 parolees of CCC's & Contract Facilities or the 562 halfway back population.

Office of Planning, Research, Statistics & Grants

One Year
Increase/Decrease
97
17
290
102
250

One Year

% Change
42
1.7
8.6
8.8
134
1.8
11
0.6
8.7
1.7
16.3
-1.1
4.4
-1.1
-1.1
16.4
3.7
8.3
195
22.8
111.3
-12.3
33
-0.5
0
1.9
9.2
7.9
-14.0
10.4
9)
-2.9
-19.9
-18.2

December 31, 2008



