	PA DOC Monthly Population v. Capacity								
		Total	Operational	Percent					
	Institution	Institution Population	Bed Capacity	of Capacity					
	Albion	2,392	1,900	125.9					
	Cambridge Springs	2,392 1,043	1,033	101.0					
	Camp Hill	3,670	3,200	114.5					
	Chester	1,265	1,200	105.4					
I	Coal Township	2,114	1,900	111.					
N	Cresson	1,600	1,450	110.3					
S	Dallas	2,112	1,750	120.					
T	Fayette	2,049	2,018	101.5					
I	Forest	2,252	2,010	109.0					
T	Frackville	1,125	2,034	125.0					
U	Graterford	3,371	2,800	120.4					
T	Greene	1,895	1,823	103.9					
I	Greensburg	1,022	800	127.8					
0	Houtzdale	2,267	1,900	119.					
N	Huntingdon	2,161	1,700	127.					
S	Laurel Highlands	1,181	1,140	103.0					
ъ	Mahanoy	2,375	1,900	125.0					
	Mercer	1,419	1,360	104.					
	Muncy	1,443	1,242	116.					
	Pine Grove	863	786	109.					
	Pittsburgh	1,688	1,500	112.					
	Quehanna Boot Camp	399	464	86.0					
	Retreat	1,180	1,108	106.					
	Rockview	2,099	1,700	123.					
	Smithfield	1,230	1,000	123.0					
	Somerset	2,358	1,900	124.					
	Waymart*	1,395	1,440	91.4					
CCC's	CCC - Eastern**	141	141	100.0					
	CCC - Central**	234	234	100.0					
	CCC - Western**	136	136	100.0					
Contract	Contract Facility-Eastern**	439	439	100.0					
	Contract Facility-Central**	231	231	100.0					
	Contract Facility-Western**	149	149	100.0					
Federal	Federal Prisons	9		-					
Total	DOC Total	49,307	43,298	113.7					

<sup>\*</sup>SCI Waymart Population includes 79 inmates in the Waymart Forensic Treatment Center and is not included in the percent of capacity of SCI Waymart.

December 31, 2008

As of May 31, 2004, the Department began reporting "Operational Bed Capacity", which represents the optimal number of inmates that each facility can house based on a number of factors. In addition to cell size and security level, "Operational Bed Capacity" takes into consideration availability of inmate employment or programming, support services, and facility infrastructure. Prior capacity ratings were based soley on the physical characertisitics of the cells (i.e., cell size and security level). This is not a change in how the Department operates. It is rather a change in how the Department assesses capacity with respect to quality of life and safety for both staff and inmates.

 $<sup>\</sup>ast\ast$  Does not include the 769 parolees of CCC's & Contract Facilities or the 562 halfway back population. Halfwayback population includes Penncapp participants.

**Physically Present Population Breakdown** 

<b>T</b>	General	Restricted Housing	Housing	Health		Abuse Trt	Diagnostic Classification		- 0	DOC Physically
Institution	Population	AC	DC	Units	TC	RSAT	Unit		Infirmary	Present Total
Albion	2,107	20		0	40			117	î î	2,371
Cambridge Springs	946	ور	12		68	<u> </u>		0	ii	1,038
Camp Hill	1,088	61	99		0			89		3,559
Chester	877	5			375					1,263
Coal Township	1,801	36			40			114	Î	2,078
Cresson	1,371	9			40	£		119	\$:::::::	1,588
Dallas	1,805	31		0	78			87	1	2,087
Fayette	1,668	86			40	<b>.</b>		119	\$\$	2,027
Forest	2,048	38			40			0		2,225
Frackville	934	11	56	:::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::	40	£ : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : :		61	8	1,114
Graterford	2,545	11	175	12	40			22		3,314
Greene	1,413	266			0		0	0	\$	1,783
Greensburg	899	10			40	:	0	31	0	1,009
Houtzdale	1,988	14	74		40	8	0	101	8	2,220
Huntingdon	1,813	33	138	0	38	0	0	124	0	2,146
Laurel Highlands	997	14	17	0	0	0	0	0	145	1,173
Mahanoy	2,125	32	77	0	0	0	0	112	7.	2,353
Mercer	1,320	18	13	0	56	0	0	0	4	1,411
Muncy	832	30	109	9	40	0	316	68	13	1,417
Pine Grove	788	13	55	0	0	0	0	0	0	856
Pittsburgh	1,317	25	21	0	227	0	47	19	17	1,673
Quehanna Boot Camp	399	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	399
Retreat	1,074	10	17	0	27	0	0	41	0	1,169
Rockview	1,815	29	77	10	40	0	0	93	16	2,080
Smithfield	1,072	15	67	0	0	0	0	45	14	1,213
Somerset	2,104	23	96	0	0	0	0	95	8	2,326
Waymart*	1,096	15	24	79	75	0	0	97	4	1,390
CCC - Eastern**	141									141
CCC - Central**	234			-		\$				234
CCC - Western**	136									136
Contract Facility-Eastern**	439			1		3 8			6 6	439
Contract Facility-Central**	231									231
Contract Facility-Western**	149			<b></b>	1	\$ <b></b>			<u> </u>	149
Federal Prisons	9	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	9
DOC Total	43,019	857	1,719	132	1,384	0.0	3071	1,554	323	48,621

<sup>\*</sup>SCI Waymart Population includes 79 inmates in the Waymart Forensic Treatment Center

<sup>\*\*</sup> Does not include the 769 parolees of CCC's & Contract Facilities or the 562 halfway back population.

PA DOC Monthly Population Summary								
Institution	DOC Physically Present Total	On Furlough	In Local Hospital	Authorized Temporary Absence	Total Institution Population			
Albion	2,371	0	0	21	2,392			
Cambridge Springs	1,038	0	0	5	1,043			
Camp Hill	3,559	0	2	109	3,670			
Chester	1,263	0	1	1	1,265			
Coal Township	2,078	0	1	35	2,114			
Cresson	1,588	0	1	11	1,600			
Dallas	2,087	0	0	25	2,112			
Fayette	2,027	0	0	22	2,049			
Forest	2,225	0	0	27	2,252			
Frackville	1,114	0	0	11	1,125			
Graterford	3,314	0	3	54	3,371			
Greene	1,783	0	0	112	1,895			
Greensburg	1,009	0	0	13	1,022			
Houtzdale	2,220	0	0	47	2,267			
Huntingdon	2,146	0	0	15	2,161			
Laurel Highlands	1,173	0	5	3	1,181			
Mahanoy	2,353	0	0	22	2,375			
Mercer	1,411	0	1	7	1,419			
Muncy	1,417	0	1	25	1,443			
Pine Grove	856	0	0	7	863			
Pittsburgh	1,673	0	1	14	1,688			
Quehanna Boot Camp	399	0	0	0	399			
Retreat	1,169	0	0	11	1,180			
Rockview	2,080	0	0	19	2,099			
Smithfield	1,213	0	0	17	1,230			
Somerset	2,326	0	0	32	2,358			
Waymart	1,390	0	3	2	1,395			
CCC - Eastern**	141		-	-	141			
CCC - Central**	234		-		234			
CCC - Western**	136		-		136			
Contract Facility-Eastern**	439	<u> </u>			439			
Contract Facility-Central**	231		-		231			
Contract Facility-Western**	149		-	-	149			
Federal Prisons	9	0	0	0	9			
DOC Total	48,621	0	19	667	49,307			

<sup>\*\*</sup> Does not include the 769 parolees of CCC's & Contract Facilities or the 562 halfway back population.

Institution	Current One Month Month Prior		One Month Increase/Decrease	One Year Prior	One Year Increase/Decrease	One Year % Change	
Albion	2,392	2,408	-16	2,295		76 Change 4.2	
Cambridge Springs	1,043	2,400 1,030	-10	1,026	97 17	1.7	
Camp Hill	3,670	1,030 3,446	224	3,380	290	8.6	
Chester	1,265	1,239	224	1,163	102	8.8	
Coal Township	2,114	1,239 2,123	-9	1,103	250	13.4	
Cresson	1,600	2,123 1,572	28	1,571	29	1.8	
Dallas	2,112	2,108	28 4	2,090	22	1.1	
Fayette	2,049	2,103 2,061	-12	2,036	13	0.6	
Forest	2,049	2,001	33	2,030	180	8.7	
Frackville	1,125	2,219 1,110	15	1,106	19	1.7	
Graterford	3,371	3,280	91	2,898	473	16.3	
Greene	1,895	3,200 1,921	-26	1,917	-22	-1.1	
Greensburg	1,022	1,028	-20 -6	979	-22	-1.1 4.4	
Houtzdale	2,267	2,284	-17	2,293	-26	-1.1	
Huntingdon	2,161	2,20 <b>4</b> 2,217	-17 -56	2,184	-23	-1.1 -1.1	
Laurel Highlands	1,181	1,120	-30 61	1,015	166	16.4	
Mahanoy	2,375	2,352	23	2,290	85	3.7	
Mercer	1,419	2,332 1,380	39	1,310	109	8.3	
Muncy	1,443	1,428	15	1,208	235	19.5	
Pine Grove	863	800	63	703	160	22.8	
Pittsburgh	1,688	1,610	78	703 799	889	111.3	
Quehanna Boot Camp	399	405	, o - 6	455	-5 <b>6</b>	-12.3	
Retreat	1,180	1,155	25	889		33	
Rockview	2,099	2,111	-12	2,109	-10	-0.5	
Smithfield	1,230	1,248	-18	1225	ł	0	
Somerset	2,358	2,394	-36	2,314	44	1.9	
Waymart	1,395	1,329	66	1278		9.2	
SCI Total	47,968	47,378	590	44,469	3499	7.9	
CCC - Eastern	141	142	-1	164		-14.0	
CCC - Central	234	237	-3	212	22	10.4	
CCC - Western	136	143	-7	150		(9)	
CCC Total**	511	522	-11	526	-15	-2.9	
Contract Facilities**	819	782	37	1022		-19.9	
Federal Prisons	9	9	0	11	-2	-18.2	
DOC Total	49,307	48,691	616			7	

<sup>\*\*</sup> Does not include the 769 parolees of CCC's & Contract Facilities or the 562 halfway back population.